Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DFI-CU 73
AUDITS AND VERIFICATIONS

DFI-CU73.01 Purpose and scope. DFI-CU 73.06 Alternatives to financial statement audit.
DFI-CU 73.02 Definitions. DFI-CU 73.07 Requirements for verification of accounts and passbooks.
DFI-CU 73.03 General responsibilities of the board of directors. DFI-CU 73.08 Compensated auditor

DFI-CU 73.04 Audit of credit unions with total assets of $500 million or greaterDFI-CU 73.09 Audit report and working papers.
DFI-CU73.05 Audit of credit unions with total assets of less than $500 millionDFI-CU 73.10 Sanctions.

DFI-CU 73.01 Purpose and scope. The purpose of this  Note: Auditing standards diér from auditing procedures in that procedures
; ; hilit _ + addressacts to be performed, whereas standards measure the quality of the perfor
chaptens to prescrlbc_e the r65p0n5|bl!ltle$State chartered credit manceof those acts and the objectitese achieved by use of the procedures under
unionsfor annualaudits and the verification of member accountgken. In addition, auditing standards address the augifmofessional qualifica

asrequired by s186.15 Stats. tions,and the judgment exercised in performing the audit and in preparing the report
History: CR 02-133 cr. Register February 2004 No. 578ff. 3-1-04. of the audit.
(9) “Independent”’means the impartialitpecessary for the
DFI-CU 73.02 Definitions. In this chapter: dependabilityof the compensated auditefindings and the exer

(1) “Audit committee” means aommittee of one or more Ciseof fairness toward credit unionfiials, members, creditors
capablepersons appointed by the board of directors of a cre@ftidothers who may rely upon an audit committee report.
unionto annuallyaudit the records, accounts and cash of the credit(10) “Internal control” means the process, established by the
unionand to verify the credit uniog'accounts. credit union's board of directors, fi€ers and employees,

(2) “Balance sheet audit” means an examination of credilesignedto provide reasonable assurance of reliable financial
union assets, liabilities and equity under GAAS by an independéaportingand to safeguard assets against unauthorized acquisi
public accountant for the purpose of rendering an opinion on ttien, use or disposition. Internal control over safeguarding of
fairnessof the presentation on the balance she&edit unions assetsagainst unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition refers
requiredto file call reports consistent with GAAP shall ensiliee  to prevention and timely detection of transactions involving such
auditedbalance sheet is preparediircordance with GAAPThe  unauthorizedaccess, use or disposition of assets witichld
opinion need not address the fairnegshe presentation of the resultin a loss that is material to the financial statements.
creditunion’s income statement, statement of changes in equity (11) “NCUA” means the National Credit Union Administra
or statement of cash flows. tion.

(3) “Compensatedauditor” means any accounting profes (12) “Reliable reporting” means the preparation ofll
sional or auditing professional, excluding a credit uniomeportson NCUA-prescribed call report forms.
employee,who is compensated for performing more than one (13) “Reportableconditions” means a matter coming to the
auditor verification of members’ accounts, both, in a calendar gttentionof the independent, compensated auditor which, in the

year. ) _ ) o auditor’s judgment, representa significant deficiency in the
(4) “Director” means the director of thefisk of credit unions  designor operation of the internal control structure of a credit
or an authorized representative of the director union, and which may adverselyfat the credit unios’ ability

(5) “Financial statements” meansmesentation of financial to record, process, summarize and report financial data consistent
data, including accompanying notes, derived fr@mcounting with the representations of management in the financial- state
recordsof the credit union, and intended to discloseredit ments.
union’seconomic resources or obligations @bt in time, or the (14) “Report of examination of internal control overll
changegherein fora period of time, in conformity with GAAP or reporting” means an engagement in which an independent,
regulatoryaccounting procedures. licensed certified public accountant or public accountant, censis
tatoment of fnandial condiionfatement of lncome or Statencent of operationd ot With attestation standards, examines and reports on manage
ztatemennf undivided earnings, statement of célskvs, statement of chapnges insmemyswmten assertlons concern;ﬂge_efe_ctweness of its |nte.r
members'equity statement of revenue and expenses, and statement of cash recgigts control over financial reporting in its most recently filed

anddisbursements. ) o _ semi—annuabr year—end call report, with a concentration in high
(6) “Financial statement auditdr “opinion audit” means an risk areas.

audit of the financial statements of a credit union perforimed  nNote: High risk areas most often include lending actjvityesting activityand
accordancevith GAAS by an independent state-licenpetdson. cashhandling and deposit-taking activity
A financial statemenrduditshall express an opinion as to whether (15) “State-licensed person” means a certified public
thosefinancial statements present fajiily all material respects, accountantvho is licensedy the state of \fgconsin to perform
the credit uniors financial position, and the results of its operaaccountingor auditing services for the credit union.
tionsand its cash flows, in conformity with GAAP or regulatory  (16) “Supervisorycommittee” means a committee appointed
accounting practices. by the board of directors consisting of not less than tmembers

(7) “GAAP” means “generally accepted accountipign- nor more than five members, one of whom may be a member of
ciples,” the conventions, rules, and procedures that defitiee board of directors other than a compensatéidenfof the
acceptedaccounting practice. boardthat assumes the responsibilities und&R-CU 73.03

Note: GAAP includes broad general guidelines and detailed practices and proce u i ” N i
dures;provides a standard by which to measure financial statement presentatio (17) Workmg papers’ means a prlnC|paI record, in any form,

andencompasses not only accounting principles and practices, but also the metﬁﬂi@e workperformed by the auditor or audit committee, or both,
of applying them. to support its findings andonclusions concerning significant

(8) “GAAS” means “generallpccepted auditing standards,’matters.
asapproved and adopted by the American Institute of Certifiedgxamplerl_\/\(lj)rtkintg pap'fers inccljuqefany Otf' the fg{'owirhgi thg Wrirttt_en r?cord cl>f pro
; ; ; ceduresapplied,tests performed, information obtained and pertinent conclusions
PUb_“,C Accou_ntants. GAAS apply V_Vhen z_a'n |ndependlur|1nsed reachedn the engagement; proprietary audit programs; analyses; memoranda,; letters
certified public accountant audits financial statements. of confirmation and representatiombstracts; credit union documents; reviesver
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DFI-CU 73.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 40
notes;schedules; and commentaries prepared or obtairied @ourse of the engage  Example: Qualified person includes any of the following: certified public
ment. accountantpublic accountant, league audijtoredit union auditor consultant and

History: CR 02-133 cr. Register February 2004 No. 578¢ff. 3-1-04. retiredfinancial institutions examiner
Note: A copy of the guide may be obtained by writing théddfof Credit Unions,
P.O.Box 14137, Madison, WI 53714-0137.
(2) Uponcompletion of each audit, the auditor shall make a
itten report of theauditor's activities, findings and recommen
ationsto the board of directors. The report shall be retaimed
therecords of the credit union.
History: CR 02-133 cr. Register February 2004 No. 578eff. 3-1-04.

DFI-CU 73.03 General responsibilities of the  board
of directors. (1) Theboard of directors shall ensure that finan
cial reporting objectives are met by management, and that m
agementshall establish practices and proceduregicserit to
safeguardnembers’ assets.

(2) In meeting the responsibilities of this section, the board

shalldo all of the following: . , _ DFI-CU 73.07 Requirements for verificaton  of

_ (a) Ensure that internal controls to achieve reporting ebjegccounts and passbooks. At least once every twyears,

tivesare established andfettively maintained. These controlsaccountswhich include passbooks, statement of accounts or other

shallbe suficient to satisfy the requirements of the audit, verificaaccountrecords of the members shall be verified against the

tion of members’ accounts and any additional responsibilities.recordsof the credit union. Any of the following verification
(b) Ensure that accounting records and financial reports timéthodsmay be used:

accuratelyreflect operations and results are prepared. (1) ConTROLLED. A controlledverification of 100% of mem
(c) Ensure that relevaptans, policies and control proceduresers’ share and loan accounts.
areestablished and properly administered. (2) SratisTicAL. A sampling thaincludes all of the following:

(d) Ensure that policies and control procedures that afie suf (3) Random selection.

cientto safeguard against eryoonflict of interest, self-dealing (b) A sample which is representative of the population from
andfraud are established. which it was selected.

(e) Ensure that the creditnion adheres to the measurement . : .
and filing requirements for the call report or any other reports (c) An gqual chancef sglectlng each dollar in the popu_latlon.
requestedn writing by the ofice of credit unions or NCUA. (d) Suficient accounts in both numband scope on which to

(f) Obtain an annual audit, st forth in sSDFI-CU 73.04and baseconclusions concerning managemerithancialreporting
73.05 which occurs at least once every calendar year or the per%)éle ctives. . . .
of performance, and covers the period elapsed since the last aug(?) Additional procedures to be performicvidence pre
periodor period efectively covered. vided by confirmations alone is not $igfent.

(g) Ensure the verification of members’ passbooks and (3) Non-staTisTICcAL. When verification is performed by an

accountsagainst the records of the credit union, as set forth inlddependentstate—licensed person, the auditor may choose
DFI-CU 73.07 amongthe sampling methods set forth in sud9.and(2), and

: s : ; —statisticasampling methods consistent with GAAS, if the
(3) In carrying out the responsibilities of this section, th on=s| ) L
board may appoint a supervisory committeeoversee these gamplmgmethods include all of the following:

responsibilitiesand report to the board. (a) Suficient accounts in both number and scope on which to
History: CR 02-133 cr. Register February 2004 No. 57geff. 3-1-04. baseconclusions concerning managemerithancialreporting
objectivesto provide assurance that the general ledger accounts
DFI-CU 73.04 Audit of credit unions with total arefairly stated in relation to the financial statements taken as a

assets of $500 million or greater . To fulfill its audit require whole.
ment,a credit union having total assets of $B@0ion or greater (b) Additional procedures to be performed by the auditor if
shall obtain an annual financial statement audit perforimed evidenceprovided by confirmations alone is notfiiént.

accordancavith GAAS by an independent state—licenpedson. (c) Documentation of theampling procedures used and of

History: CR 02-133 cr. Register February 2004 No. 578ff. 3-1-04. their consistency with GAAS. The documentation shall be pro

DFI-CU 73.05 Audit of git . ith total videdto the director or NCUA, or both, upon request.

- . udit of credit unions with total I
o i - . (4) ReTENTION OF RECORDS. The records of each verification

e o ot 150U gf member passbooks and accounts shallbereaind by he credi
shall obtain an annual audit as set forth iD&l-CU 73.040r aclc%rcjrtjtggl ctohrﬁplne?étd verification of member passbooks and
73.06 y

. ) History: CR 02-133 cr. Register February 2004 No. 578eff. 3-1-04.
History: CR 02-133 cr. Register February 2004 No. 578eff. 3-1-04.

_ . ) : DFI-CU 73.08 Compensated auditor . (1) UNRELATED
DFI-CU 73.06 Alternatives to financial  statement TO OFFICIALS. A compensated auditor who performs an aadit

audit. (1) A credit union that is not required to obtain a financieEI) SO -
; S . ; ehalfof a credit union shall not lrelated by blood or marriage
statemengaudit shall fuffill its audit requirements by any onetf to any management employee or loaficef, or any member of

following methods: . . theboard of directors, audit committee, supervisory committee or
(a) Balancesheet audit.A balance sheet audit performed by edit committee of that credit union.

a state-licensed person. . (2) ENGAGEMENTLETTER. The engagement of a compensated
_ (b) Report of examination of internal coatover call eport- — 5itorto performall or a portion of the scope of an annual audit
ing. A report of examination of internal (_:ontro_l over call repomngequirementshall be evidenced bgn engagement letterThe
performedby a state-licensed person, in which the managemef{gagemenietter shalbe signed by the compensated auditor and
of the credit union specifies the criteria on which it baseeb/idit acknowledgedy the audit committesupervisory committee or
ation of |nterngl control. . o ) boardprior to commencement of the engagement.

(c) Supervisory Committee Guidedit. An audit performed 3y The engagement letter shall do all of the following:

by the audit committee, its internal auditor or any other qualified . o S
personin accordance with the procedures prescribed in NEUA_ (&) Specify the terms, condition, and objectivéthe engage

SupervisoryCommittee Guide. Qualified persons who are n nt. ) ) .
state-licensedhall not providessurance services under this-sub  (b) Identify the basis of accounting to be used.
section. (c) Set forth the procedures to be performed.
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(d) Specify the rate of or total compensation to be paid for the (b) State that because afly exclusions, the resulting audit
audit. alonewill not fulfill the scope of asupervisory committee audit.

(e) Providethat the compensated auditor shall, upon comple (c) State that the credit union shall remain responsible for ful
tion of the engagement, deliver a written report of the audit afiting the scope of a supervisory committee audit with regpect
provide notice in writing, either within the report or communi the excluded items.
cated separatelyof any internal control reportable conditions, History: CR 02-133 cr. Register February 2004 No. 578ff. 3-1-04.
irregularitiesand illegal actsvhich come to the compensated
auditor'sattention during the normal course of the audit. Notic
is not required if there are no reportable conditions, irregulariti

orillegal agts. . . formedand reported in accordance with the terms of the engage
(f) Specify a taget date for delivery of the written reposSCh entietter The report shathe submitted to the board of directors.
targetdate not to exceed 120 days from the date of the calendap 0k mmary of the results of the audit shall be presented to the
fiscal year—end audit, or period covered, unless the credit Unigiumperef the credit union orally or imriting at the next annual
obtainsa waiver from the director ~ meetingof the credit union. If a member so requests, access to the
(9) Certify that the director or NCUA sfabr both, or their fyll audit report shall be provided. Upon request by tfieeof
designatedrepresentatives, shall be provideshconditional creditunions or NCUA, or both, the credit union shall provide a
accesgo the complete set of original working papeither atthe copy of each of the audit reports it receives or produces.
offices of the credit unioror at a mutually agreed upon location, (2) WORKING PAPERS. A set of working papers that supports
for purposes of inspection. eachaudit shall be prepared and maintained by the credit union or
(h) Acknowledge that working papers shall be retained forzuditor,or both. Upon request by the fidfe of credit unions or
minimum of three years from the date of the written audit repolyCUA, or both, the credit union shall provide unconditional
(4) If the engagement is to perfoarsupervisory committee accesgo the working papers at thefioés of the credit union or
guideaudit, as set forth in ®FI-CU 73.06 (1) (c)the engage at amutually agreeable location for purposes of inspecting such
mentletter shall certify that the audit shall address the complet®rking papers.
scopeof that engagement unless otherwise noted. History: CR 02-133 cr. Register February 2004 No. 578eff. 3-1-04.

(5) If the engagement is to perform a supervisory committee prj—_cy 73.10 Sanctions. The ofice of credit unions

gui(?e audit, as set forth in QFA_CU T.S'O? (1) (@which will 3y order an independent audit at the credit usierpense if the
excludeany item required by the applicable secibthe guide, - annyalaudit requirement has not been met or thie@bf credit
the engagement letter shall do all of the following: unions finds an annual audit to be unsatisfactory

(a) ldentify the excluded items. History: CR 02-133 cr. Register February 2004 No. 578ff. 3-1-04.

DFI-CU 73.09 Audit report and working papers.
AupIT REPORT. Upon completion of a written audit report, the
personcompleting the report shall verifhat the audit was per
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